

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

No. 2009-0530

Michael R. Smith

v.

**Frisbie Memorial Hospital, Laboratory Corporation of America Holdings,
Carol A. Themelis, Brenda Niland, Dawna Enman, and Dale Huntzinger**

Appellee Brenda Niland's Opposing Brief

**On Appeal from a Final Order of the
Strafford County Superior Court**

**Lawrence M. Edelman
N.H. Bar No. 738
Michele E. Kenney
N.H. Bar No. 19333
Pierce Atwood LLP
Pease International Tradeport
One New Hampshire Avenue
Suite 350
Portsmouth, NH 03801
(603) 433-6300**

**To Be Argued By:
Lawrence M. Edelman or
Michele E. Kenney**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Citations.....	ii
Questions Presented for Review.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Summary of the Argument.....	6
Argument.....	7
I. The Standard of Review.....	7
II. The Order Dismissing Mr. Smith’s Claims Against Ms. Niland Should Be <i>Affirmed</i> Because Mr. Smith’s Brief Contains No Argument on this Issue and Fails to Comply with Supreme Court Rules 13(2) and 16(3)(b).....	8
III. The Order Dismissing Mr. Smith’s Claims Against Ms. Niland Should Be <i>Affirmed</i> Because Mr. Smith Has Failed To State a Claim..	9
A. Mr. Smith Has Failed To State a Claim for Breach of Contract.....	9
B. Mr. Smith Has Failed To State a Claim for Defamation.....	10
C. Mr. Smith Has Failed To State a Claim for Invasion of Privacy – False Light.....	10
Conclusion.....	11
Request for Oral Argument.....	12
S. Ct. Rule 16(10) Certification.....	12

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

ACG Credit Co. v. Gill,
152 N.H. 260 (2005).....6, 8

Arthur Whitcomb, Inc. v. Town of Carroll,
141 N.H. 402 (1996).....7, 8

Bean v. Red Oak Property Management, Inc.,
151 N.H. 248 (2004).....7, 8

Canty v. Hopkins,
146 N.H. 151 (2001).....7

Independent Mechanical Contractors, Inc. v. Gordon T. Burke & Sons, Inc.,
138 N.H. 110 (1993).....10

In re AlphaDirections, Inc.,
152 N.H. 477 (2005).....7, 8

In re Tyco International, Ltd. Multidistrict Litigation,
MDL Docket No. 02-1335-B, Opinion No. 2004.....9

Kelleher v. Marvin Lumber & Cedar Co.,
152 N.H. 813 (2005).....6, 7, 8

Persson v. Scotia Prince Cruises, Ltd.,
330 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 2003).....9

State v. Haines,
142 N.H. 692 (1998).....7, 8

State v. LeCouffe,
152 N.H. 148 (2005).....7, 8

Thomas v. Telegraph Publishing Co.,
151 N.H. 435 (2004).....10

MISCELLANEOUS

5 Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedure §1235, at 268-70 (2d ed. 2002).....9

Restatement (Second) of Torts
§ 652E.....11

RULES

Supreme Court Rule 13(2) [The Record].....1, 6, 8
